

No. 18-396

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRITTAN HOLLAND, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KELLY ROSEN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF BAIL AGENTS ASSOCIATIONS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY M. HARRIS

Counsel of Record

CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC

3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700

Arlington, VA 22201

(703) 243-9423

jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 17, 2018

284159



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Monetary Bail Is Deeply Rooted In The History And Traditions Of Our Legal System.	6
II. Monetary Bail Is An Efficient And Effective Means Of Ensuring That Defendants Appear For Trial.....	12
III. Certiorari Is Warranted For This Court To Provide Much-Needed Guidance About The Constitutionality Of State Bail “Reform” Efforts.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 82 S. Ct. 526 (1962).....	4
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	19
<i>People v. Tinder</i> , 19 Cal. 539 (1862)	10
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....	6
<i>Taylor v. Taintor</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 366 (1872)	5, 14
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	18
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.	9
Frame of the Government of Pennsylvania of 1682, Laws Agreed Upon in England, &c., art. XI	7
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 33	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Mass. Body of Liberties of 1641, § 18	7
Northwest Ordinance of 1787, § 13	8
2 Bouvier’s Law Dictionary (Bos. Book Co. 1897).	10
ABC News, <i>Thousands Run Free Despite Warrants</i> (Aug. 7, 2009)	15
Alex Tabarrok, <i>We Cannot Avoid the Ugly Tradeoffs of Bail Reform, Marginal Revolution</i> (Oct. 12, 2018)	15-16
Byron L. Warnken, <i>Warnken Report on Pretrial Release</i> (Feb. 2002).	16
Caleb Foote, <i>The Coming Constitutional Crisis in Bail: I</i> , 113 U. Pa. L. Rev. 959 (1965)	9
Criminal Justice Reform Report to the Governor and Legislature for Calendar Year 2017.	17
Donald B. Verrilli, Jr., <i>The Eighth Amendment and the Right to Bail: Historical Perspectives</i> , 82 Colum. L. Rev. 328 (1982).	7-8, 11
Eric Helland & Alexander Tabarrok, <i>The Fugitive: Evidence on Public Versus Private Law Enforcement from Bail Jumping</i> , 47 J. L. & Econ. 93 (2004)	12, 13, 14, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Julia Angwin et al., <i>Machine Bias</i> , ProPublica (May 23, 2016).....	18
L. Jay Labe & Jerry Watson, <i>Commercial Bail Bonds</i>	4, 15
Matthew J. Hegreness, <i>America’s Fundamental and Vanishing Right to Bail</i> , 55 Ariz. L. Rev. 909 (2013).....	6
Pa. Joint State Gov’t Comm’n, Report of the Advisory Committee on the Criminal Justice System in Philadelphia (Jan. 2013)	16
Pretrial Services Agency for the District of Columbia, Congressional Budget Request for Fiscal Year 2019 (Feb. 12, 2018).....	17
Robert G. Morris, Dallas County Criminal Justice Advisory Board, <i>Pretrial Release Mechanisms in Dallas County, Texas</i> (Jan. 2013)	13, 15
Thomas H. Cohen & Brian A. Reaves, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Pretrial Release of Felony Defendants in State Courts</i> (2007)	12
